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Independent Aoditor's Report to the Authority of

PAYRA PORT AUTHORITY

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Payra Port Authority, which com.rise the

sta--ement of financial position as at 30 -une, 2018 and the statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows
for the year then ended and notes to toe financial statements, oncluding a summary of

significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the authority's financ al statements give a true and fair view, in al material
resoects, the financial position of the Payra Port Authority as at 20 June 2018 and of its

financial performance and its cash flows for the year then enoed in accordaace with
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs), the Companies Act 1994, Payra Port
Authority Act (Act no. 53 of 2013) and others Applicable laws and resulations.

Basis Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities

for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the

Authority in accordance with the Internatbnal Ethics Standards Board of Accountants' Code
of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requrements
that are relevant to our audit of the Financial Statements in Bangladesh, and we have
fulfilled our other ethical responsibiEties in accordance with these requirements and the

IESBA Code. We believe that the aucit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and

appropriate to provide a basis for our quelified opinion.

Emphasis of Matters

(1) As per memo no-18.016.014.OO.OO.020.2012 (ISt Part) 592, Dated 16.09.2013 and

18.016.014.00.00.020.2012 (ISt Part)-732, Dated 09.12.2013 of Ministry of Shipping,
a memorandum of understanding (MOU) has been signec between Chittagong Port

Authority & Payra Port Authority --0 establish 3rd sea port of Bangladesh for covering

on growing sea trade. The MOU nas been signed to provide financial & zechnical

support to the newly established >ayra Port under Payra Port Authority Act 2013 for
its required primary expenditures. In connection with this, Chittagong Port Authority
has sanctioned an interest free loan amounting Tk. 496,200,000.00 for Payra Port
Authority and recognized in its financial Statements as loan provided to Payra Port
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Authority by said total amount. From which Chittagong Port Authority has spent
directly Tk. 418,363,703.54 on behalf of Payra Port Authority and transferred Tk.

77,836,296.00 to bank account of Payra Port Authority. Chittagong Port Authority
has no: segregated the nature of 'oan amount as capital & revenue expend ture and
ownership of assets is still not finalized with Payra Port Authorities. Cnly the
transferred amount has been shown in note no. 7.00 of notes to the financial
statements of Payra Port Authority as "loan from Chittagorg Port But
the remaining balance has not oeen recognized by Payra Port Authoriti' in the
financial statements. Therefore, assets and liabilities have been understated in the

financial statements.

(2) We draw attention in note no. # 3.13 of notes to the Financial Statements where
management described the reasons for creating "Special Reserve Fund".

Other Information

The management of Payra Port Authority is responsible for the other information. The other
information comprises all of the information in the annual Report other than the financial
statements and our auditor's report thereon. The annual report is expected to ne made
available to us after the date of this auditcr's report.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information ard we do
not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the
other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially in

consistent with the financial statements of our knowledge cbtained in the audit or
otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the financial

Statements

Management of Payra Port authority is responsible for the preparetion and fair presentation
of toe Financial Statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Sbndards
(IFRSs), the Companies Act 1994 and other applicable Laws anc Regulation and for such

internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of

financial statements that are free from material misstatement, wnether due to fraud or

error.

In preparation the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the
authority's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related
to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting uness managemeat either

intends to liquidate the Authority or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but

to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the authority's financial
reporting process.
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Mle Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether toe financial statements
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and --0 issue

an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assueance is a high level of

assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with International

Standards on Auditing (ISAs) will always detect a material missta:ement when It exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or er-or and are considerec if, incividually 0" in the

aggregate they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users
taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

Identify and assess the risks cf material misstatement of the financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, des gn and perform audit orocedures responsive to

those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient anc aoprooriate to provide a
basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement vesulting
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may' involve collusion,
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or toe override of Internal
control.

Obtain an understanding of interna control relevant to the audit in order tc design
audit procedure that as appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority s internal control,

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used anc the reasonableness of

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material

uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast sW1ificant ooubt on
the Authority's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material

uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's repoc to the

related disclosures in the finarcial statements or, if such disclosures are inacequate,

to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up

to the cate of our auditor's report.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the

underlying transactions and events in a manner the achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other mat—-ers, the

planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during audit.
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Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

In accordance with the Companies Act 1994 and other applicable aws and regulatons, we
also report the following:

a) We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit and made due

verification thereof;

b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the

authority so far as it appeared from our examination of those nooks; and

c) The statement of financial position and statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income dealt with by the report are in agreement with the books of

account.

Khan ahab Shafique Rahman & Co.

Chartered Accountants
Signed By: Md. Tanjilur Rahman ACA
Partner

Enrolment No: 1885
Firm's Reg. No.: 11970 E.P.

Place: Dhaka.
Dated:

Chittered
mcciuntants
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Partner
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Particulars

Sources of Fund:
Fund & Equity:
Retained Surplus/(Deficite)
Special Reserve Fund

Long Term Loan:
Non-Current pcrticn of Deferred Income (Grant Received from
GovernmentUnder Capital Approach)

Loan from Chittagong Port Authcrity (CPA)

Total Sources ofFund

Application of Fund:
E. Fixed Assets

Operating Tangible Assets (Under Capital Approach)
Operating Intangible Assets (Under Capital Approach)
Operating Targib]e Assets

Current Assets:
Cash & Cash Equ.-valent
Advance, Deposits & Prepayments
Advance Against Land Purchase (Under Capital Approach)
Accounts & Other Receivable

Current Liabilities:
Current Porrtion of Deferred Income
(Grand Received frcm GovernmentUnder Capital Approach)

Accounts & Other Payable

Security Deposit Payable

Provision & Accrual

Net Current Assets:

Total Aplication af Fund / Capital Employed:

Payra Port Authority
Statement of Financial Position

As at M) June, 2018

04.00
05.00

06.01

07.00

08.00
08.01
08.02

0803

09.00

10.00
1 1.00

12.00

13.00

14.00

15.00

16.00

77835,296

1 392557920

124.315,551

16 976,781

232 650,531

214538,048
6.817015
7.1 T-,370

312.468,581

1235.371
57588.379
62391.349

(79.818,050)

The annexed notes from 01 to 21 form zn integral part of these financial statements.

(24,689,487)

888,637,821

77,836,296

979 579 28()

155,394,439

7,173,370

203,854,722

3,610,089

21,755,412

(99,759.155)

979,579,280

cmin & Finance.Assit Di

AssistantDirector (Finance)
Payra Port Authority

Khan ahab Shafilue Rahman & Co.

Chartered Acccuntants

Signed By: Md. Tanjilur Rahman ACA
Partner

Enrolment No: 1885

Firm's Reg. No.: 1P970 F-P.

Dated: Dhaka,

Chartered
Accountants

e

Hossain
Deputy Director (Budget)
Payra Port Author'

Signed in terms of our <parate reportolft!vendate.

anderM RafiulHasain
(TAS), BN (Reu.)

Member (Admin & Finance)
Payra Port Authority

G. Ki ria & Co.

Chart red Accountants
Signed By: Mohamnnd Showket Akber, FCA
Partner

Enrolment No: 970

Firm's Reg. No.: 4/392/1CAB-1983



Payra Port Authority
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 30 June, 2018

Amount in TakaParticulars

Grant Income from Government
Grant Income (Under Capital Approach)
Total Income

Administrative Expenses
Selling Expense
Financial Expenses
Total Expenditure

Net Peofit/ (Loss) before tax during the year
Tax Provision
Net Peofit / (Loss) after tax during the year

Notes

18.01
18.02

19.00

20.00

21.00

17.00

2017-2018

285,923,113

3,853,808

1,368,930

(16,747,943)

2016-2017

36,957,192

178,489,220
215,446,412

219,314,875
2,892,390

709,571

222,916,835

(7,470,423)

(7,470,423)

The annexed notes from 01 to 21 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Assistant Director (Finance)
Md. Ruhul Amin
AssistantDirector (Finance)
Payra Port Authority

Hossain
ir ctor (Budget)

Deputy Direct* (Budget)
Payra Port Authority

and r
( S), psc, BN (Rerd.)

Mem er (Admin & Finance)
P ra Port Authoray

Signed in terms of our separate report of even date.

Khan ahab Sh ique Rahman & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Signed By: Md. Tanjilur Rahman ACA
Partner
Enrolment No: 1885
Firm's Reg. No.: 11970 E.P.

Dhaka.
Date:

G. Ki ria & co.
Chartered Accountants
Signed By: Mohammad Showket Akber, FCA
Partner
Enrolment No: 970
Firm's Reg. No.: 4/3971CAB-1983

oChartered
Accountants•



Payra Port Authority
Statemenl of Changes in Equity

For the year ended 30 June, 2018

Particulars

Balance as at 01 July, 2017
Changes During the year:
Addition dning the year

Net Profit / (Loss) during the year
Balance as at 30 June, 2018

Particulars

Balance as at 01 July, 2016
Changes During the year:
Addition during tlle year
Add: Net Profit / (Loss) during the year
Balance as at 30 June, 2017

Assistant Director (Finance)

Md. Ruhul Amin
AssistartDirector (Finance)
Payra Port Authority

Dated, Dhaka

Ch ed

Speciül Reserve Fund

73,239,977

14,921 ,386

22,873,265

37,794,651

Deputy Director (Budget)

S.M. Shahadot Hossain
Depuvy Director (Budget)
Payra Port Authority

Sur
Retained
lus/ Deficite

Amount in Taka

Total

31 ,802547

Amount in Taka

(2,297,678)

22,873,265

min & Finance)

manderM RafiulHasain
( S), ESC, BN (Retd.)

Me er (Admin & Finance)
ra Fort Authority
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Payra Port Authority
Statement of Cash Flows

For zhe year ended 30 June, 2018

Paniculars

A. CASH FLOWFROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Profit / (Loss) after tax during the year
Add Amortization & Depreciation
Decrease /(lncrease) in advance, deposits & prepayments
Decrease /(lncrease) Advance Aganst Land Purchase (Under Capital Approach)
Decrease /(lncrease) Accounts & Other Receivable

Increase /(Decrease) in Current portion of Deferred Income

Increase /(Decrease) in Accounts & Other Payable

Increase /(Decrease) in Security Deposit Payable

Increase /(Decrease) in Provisions& Accruals

Net Cash flow from operating activities

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Cperating Tangible Assets (Under Capital Approach)
Cperating Intengible Assets (Under Capital Approach)
Cperating Tangible Assets

Operating Intangible Assets

Net cash used hy investing activities

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Granz Received from Government (Under Capital Approach)
Transferred to Reserve Fund

Loan from Chittagong Port Authority (CPA)
Net eash used byfinancing activities

Net increase / (decrease) in cash & cash equivalents (A+B+C)

30 June, 2018 30 June, 2017

1 82,061 ,465
395,625

35,832,957
62,991 ,349
278,042,234

394,281 ,255

429,726,581

81Add: Opening cash and cash equivalents

CLOSING CASH & CASH EQUIVALENT

Authority
Datec:

Ac u nts•

(7,470.423)

(362301)

(7.841.325)
28,809.502
3,610.089

(485,139)

(17,826,888)

(826,641)

1 79,960,646
22,873,265

202,833,911

12271,419

81,868,232

In & Finance)

Deputy Director (Budget)
Payra Port Authority

der M RafiulHasain
S , psc, BN (Retd.)

Member (Admin & Finance)
Payra Fort Authority

0
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1.02

2.00

2.01

2.02

2.03

2.04

2.05

2.07

PAVRA PORT AUTHORITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE, 2018

Legal Form Of theAuthority

The Payra Port Authority was established with the promulgaticr. Of the Payra Port Authority Act (Act no 53 Of 2013) a body corporate having
perpetual succession and common seal. The Authority is

an Autonomous Institution administered by the Ministry of Shipping, Goverment of
Bangladesh. The registered office of the Authority is situated at Kalapara, Patuakhali-8650.

Nature Of the Business Activities

The functions Of the Authority are to provide the port services, regulate and control berthing and movement vessels and navigation Within the

port at kalapara patuakhali

Basis of Preparation and Presentation Of Financial Statements

Basis Of Measurement

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concem basis under historical cost convention.

Director Of Accounts & Finance responsibility Statement

The Payra Port Authority takes the responsibility for the preparat:cn and presentation of these financial statements.

Going Concern

When preparing the financial statements, management makes an assessment Of the authority's ability to continue as a going concern. The authority

prepares financial statements on a going concern
basis.

Accrual Basis Of Accounting

Payra Port Authority prepares its financial statements,except for cash flow information, using the accrual basis of accounting. When the accrual
basis of accounting is used, an entity recognizes items as assets, .iabilities, equity, income and expenses (theelenents of financial statemer-ys) when
they satisfy the definitions and recognition criteria for those elements in the Franw,vork.

Materiality and Aggregation

The authority presents material items separately, Financial StMements is result of processing a large number of transactions or events that are
aggregated into classes according to the nature Of function. I-lowever, the authority does not Offset assets and liabilities or income and

unless required cr by IASs Of IFRSs.

Functional and Presentation Currency

Items included in the financial statements are measured using the currency Of the primary economic in which the C(Xnpany eperateS.
The financial statements are presented in Bangladeshi Taka, which is the Company's functional and presenta:ion currency.

Use Of Estimates and Judgments

The preparation Of financial statements in conformity with International Financial Reporting Stancards (IFRSs) requires manaynent to
make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application Of accounting policies and the reported amounts Of assets, liabilities. income
and expenses and disclosure requirements for contingent assets md liabilities during and at the date Of the financial Statements.

Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and tutderlying assumptions are reviewed On an ongoing basis. Revisions Of act-aunting
estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected as æqured by IAS 8: Accounting Policies,
Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

In particular, significant areas Of estimation, uncertainty and critical judgments in applying accounting polic:es iat have the most significzrt effect
on the amounts recognized in the financial Statements include inventory valuation, accruals anc provision.

Statement of compliance:

Ch f red

.00

o
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2.08

2.09

2.10

2.11

2.12

The elements of financial statements have been measured on "Historical Cost" convention basis, On going concept and on accrual t•asis in

accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and practice in Bangladesh in compliance with the Payra Port Authority Aa 2013,

International Financial Reporting Standards ([FRSs) and other relevant laws and regulations applicable in Bangladesh.

Presentation Of Financial Statements

The financial statement are prepared and presented for external users by the organization in accordance Vith identified financial enorting

framework. Presentation has been made in compliance with the requirements of IAS I - "Presentation Of Financia: Statements".

The financial statements comprise Of:

a) A statement Of financial position as at 3() June, 2018
b) A statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (or the year ended 30 June, 2018
c) A statement of changes in equity for the year ended 30 June,
d) A statement Of cash flows for the year ended 30 June, 2018
e) Notes, comprising significant accounting policies and Other explanatory information.
f) Comparative information in respect Of the preceding year.

Offsetting

The Company does not Offset assets and liabilities or income and expenses, unless required or permitted by IFRS.

Reporting year:

This Financial statements cover 12 months from 01 July 2017 to 30 June 2018.

Comparative Information:

Comparative information has been disclosed of the preceding financial year for all numeric information in the financial statement and zlso the

narrative and descriptive information. wherever it is relevant for understanding Of the current period's financial statements. Comparative {mancial

statements have been re-grouped/re-ananged wherever considered necessary to ensure better comparability w-th tne current year.

Significant Accounting Policies

Accounting polic:es set Out below have been applied consistently to all years presented in these financial statenents. Comparative Informetion has
been re-arranged wherever considered necessary to confirm to the current year's presentation.

Current versus non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in statement Of financæl position based on current/non current classification.

An asset is current when it is
-

a) expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in na•mal operating cycle.

b) expected to be within twelve months after the reporting period.

c) held primarily for the purpose of trading or

d) cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve manths after the reporting perod.

All other assets are classified as non- current.

A liability is current when it is
-

a) due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting pericv.l, or
b) held primarily for the purpose of trading, or

c) there is no unconditional right to defer the settlement Of the litOility for at least twelve months after the reportirg period.

All Other liabilities are classified as non current.
Differed tax assets and liabilities are classified as non current assets and liabilities.

Application Of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

Financial statements of the authority have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reportng Standards (IFRSs). The list Of

applied IFRSs are given below:

oCha er
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SLNo : Name of The Accounting Standards

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9
10

12

13

14

15

16

Presentation of Financial Statements
Statement of Cash Flows
Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates md Errors
Events after the Reporting Period

Income Taxes
Property, Plant and Equipment
Employee Benefits

Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance
The Effects Of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates

Financial Instruments:Presentation

Impairment Of Assets

Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent AsseB.

Intangible Assets

Financial Instruments: Disclosures

Financial Instruments

Revenue from Contract with Customers

IAS- 01

IAS- 07

IAS- 08

IAS- 10

IAS- 12

IAS- 16

IAS- 19

IAS- 20

IAS- 21

IAS- 32

IAS- 36

IAS- 37

IAS- 38

IFRS-07

IFRS-09

IFRS-15

applied
applied

applied

applied

applied

N/A
applied

applied

applied
applied

applied
applied

applied

applied
applied

3.01

3.02

3.03

3.04

These Financial Statements have been prepared under accrual basis Of accounting in accordance with InterrzGCnal Financial Reporting Sundards
(IFRS)s, Payra Port Authority Act 2013 and other applicable law; and regulations.

IAS 7: Statement Of Cash Flows

Statement of Cash Flows is prepared in accordance with IAS-7 hStatement of Cash Flows
" and the cash flaws frcm the operating activites have

been presented under indirect method.

IAS 8: Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors

Changes in Accounting Policies
The entity shall change an accounting policy only ifthe change :

(a) Is required by an IFRS;

(b) Results in the financial statements providing reliable and more relevant information about the effects Of tran;ætions, Other events Or con•itions

on the entity's financial position, financial perfonnance or cash flews.

c) if any standard has been applied during the current year retrosFtively.

Changes in Accounting Estimates

A change in accounting estimate is ap adjustment Of the carrying amount Of an asset or a liability or the arnCÄ1at Of the periodic Consumpti•• Of an
asset that results from the assessment Of the present status Of arc expected future benefits and obligations essecizted with, assets and licilities.

Change in accounting estimates result from new information or new development and, accordingly, are not carections of errors and those esurnates

are based on management judgment.

Errors

The entity corrects material prior period errors retrospectively in first set of financial statements authorized "Ot issue after their discovery "y:

a) Restating the comparative amounts for the prior period presented in which the error occurred ; or
b) If the error occurred before the earliest prior period presented, -stating the opening balances of assets, liab..iies and equity for the earlies: prior
period presented.

IAS 10: Events After the Reporting Period

Events after the reporting period are those events, favorable and tnfavorable, that occur between the end Oftle •-evorting period and the datewhen
the financial statements are authorized for issue. Two types of events can be identified:

(a) those thatprovide evidence of conditions that existed at the end of the reporting period (adjusting events after the reporting pericxl); and

(b) those that are indicative of conditions that arose after the reporting period (non-adjusting events after the rqx»rting pericxl)

Adjusting Events after the reporting period that provide additiona: .nformation the company's 'x.)sitiona: die statement Of financial posy-ion

date are reflected in the financial Statements and events after the reporting period that are not adjusting eventsare disclosed in the notes wher
material.

However, there is no adjusting events and material non adjusting events in this financial statements,non disclosure of which would affect the ability

Of the users Of the financial statements to evaluate and make decisi•n.

IAS 12: Income Taxes

Income Tax Expenses

NQUE
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3.05

3.05.01

3.05.02

3.05.03

3.05.C4

3.06

3.07

3.08

oncome tax expenses comprise Of current and deferred tax_ tax expenses are recognized in the st&tenent Of prcfit or ICSS in

accordance with the requirement of IAS 12: Income Taxes.

Current tax is the tax payable on the taxable income for tae year, and any adjustment to tax payable respect of previous years as rer the

provision of Income Tax ordinance 1984 and duly amended by the Finance act time to time. As a "an autonomous organization" the Authori<s tax
nave been calculated by reference Of the SRO no: 158-Ain/Incone No provision for income tax has been kept since the authorty iras no
zaxable income.

Property, plant and equipment:

Recognition and Measurement

The cost of an item Plant & Equipment (PPE) is recognized as an asset if, and only if:

• it is probable the future economic benefits will flow to the ent:ty; and

• the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

are measured and stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss, if any, ir Compliance with the Of
16: Property, Plant & Equipment.

Initial Cost

The initial cost Of an item of property plant and equipment includes its purchase price, and any directly attribctebe cost such as import duties, non
•efundable VAT/Taxes. and any cost to bringing the asset to the ocation and condition necessary for it to caoable Of operating in the —anner
_ntended by the management.

Subsequent costs:

The cost of replacing part of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognized item of plare 2nd equipment is recognized the

carrying amount Of the item if it is probable that the future benefit enbodied within the partwill flow to the cornrany and its cost be measured

reliably. The costs of the day to day servicing Of property, plant and equipments are recognized in profit and 'oss and other comprehensive —orne
as incurred.

Depreciation

Depreciation is charged On all operating assets with the exceptior cf freehold land and capital works in progess. so as to write Ot? the

fixed assets over diere expected useful life.Reducing balance method Of depreciation has been consistently and the rates Of deprecation
have been adopted from chittagong port authority.

Capital Work In Progress

The cost Of capital work in progress relating to cost Of Capital Experditure Item unit comprises:
l) Its purchase price including import duties

2)Any cost directly attributable to bringing the assets to be capable cf operating in the manner intended by the Mar,ggement.

3)The directly attributable cost also included cost of testing whether the assets are functioning properly after after deducting the net proceeds from

selling Of trial production (such as samples produced when testing or equipments) as per paragraph 7(e) of IAS IC property, plant and equipment.

4)The cost of capital working progress shall be recognized as property, plant and equipment when it is provable that the economic benefits
associated with its intended use will follow to the entity as per paragaph 7 Of IAS 16 property, plant and equipment.

Employee benefit schemes:

NO provision has made for Workers' Profit Participation Fund Cue to incurring loss during the year.

Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure OfGovernmeat Assistance

A government grmt is recognised only when there is reasonable essurance that (a) the entity will comply witn any conditions attached to the grant

and (b) the grantWill be received. The grant is recognised as income over the period necessary to match them Wirt the related costs, for whEn they

are intended to compensate, on a systematic basis.

A grant relating tc assets may be presented in one of two ways:

as deferred income
by deducting the grant from the asset's canying amount.

Foreign Currency Transaction Policy:

Cha er d
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3.09

3.10

3.11

The Fmancial Statements are prepared and presented in Bangladesh Currency (BDT), which is the authoritv's Cunctional currency. All fmzncial
information presented has been rounded Off to the nearest Taka.

any fcreign currency transaction is recorded initially at the rate of exchange prevailing at the date of the tran.ctions. The monetary asses and

liabilities, if any denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are translated at the applicable rates a: tna: date. Exchange dtfTerencearises
are charged Off as revenue income/expenditure and have been accounted for as non-operating income/(loss: the income statement the

provis,ons of IAS 21: The effects of changes in foreign currency

Non-Monetary item that is measured in terms of historical Cost in a foreign currency, if any, is translated using the exchange rate at the date

transactions.

Impairment Of Assets:

An impairment test is carried out by the Management at the end Cf each reporting period to ascertain whether the—e is any indication that a," assets
is impaired if any such indication exists, the impairment losses fy an individual assets is measured and reccvnized in the financial staterrnts in

accordance with IAS 36 Impairment of asset.

IAS 37: Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present 0bLgation (legal or constructive) as a result a past event. it is probable an
outflow Of resources embodying economic benefits will be requirec settle the obligation and a reliable estimateCan be made of the amour. of the
obliga:ion. Provision is ordinarily measured at the best estimate cf the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the date of st.ement
of financial position.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions aw discounted using a current pre-tax rate reflect, when appropriate, risks
to the liability.When discounting is used, the in -_be provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

Contingent Liabilities

Contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence c•t• non-
occurrence Of one or more uncertain future events not wholly witlin the control Of the entity; or

a present obligation that arises from past events but is not recognued
(i) it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the O".igation•, or
(ii) the amount Of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficieat reliability.

Contingent Assets

A contingent asset is
a possible asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed onl: Ey the occurrence or non-occ•rence

of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the contwl of the entity.

IFRS 9: Financial Instruments

A finmcial instrument is any contract that gives rise to financial assets and liabilities or equity instruments Of another entity.

A) Financial Assets

Financial Assets of the authority include cash and cash equivalerts, trade receivable, Other receivable and instrument Of another entr- The
authority initially recognized receivables on the date they are oriÜed. All Other Financial Assets are recogn-zßd initially on the date at w*ch the

authority becomes a party to the contractual provision of the trarsaction. The authority derecognizes a Fina:tciæ Assets when, and only the

contractual rights or probabilities of receiving the cash flow from the assets expire or it transfer the right to rece:ve the contractual cash flows on the

Financial Assets in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards Of Ownership Of the Financial Asæts are transferred.

i. Trade and other receivables

Trade and other receivables consist of unpaid bills receivable from customers and other parties. Trade and otner receivables are recognised ilitially

at original invoice amount and subsequently measured at the remaining amount less expected credit loss at tire year end, which is made at the

judgment of the management.

ii. Advance, Deposits and Prepayments

Advances are recognized and stated at original invoiced amounts and carries at anticipated realizable values. Advances are initially tneæ•red at

cost. After initial recognition advances are carried at cost less deductions, adjustments or charges to other account heads such as PPE, inven:.cry etc.

Prepayments are initially measured at cost. After initial recogniticrr prepayments are carried at cost less charges tc the statement of profit or Lss.

o
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iii. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash comprises cash in hand and demand dcpsits. Cash equivalents are short term, highly liquid investments are readily convertlble to Brown
amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

B) Financial Liabilities

The Company initially recognises financial liabilities in its Statement Of financial position when the Company becomes a pauy to the contr=tcal
provisions Of the liability. The company recognises such financial liability when its contractual obligations ansing from past events and the

settlement of which is expected to result in an outflow Of economic tesources from the entity. The Company de-rezcgnises a firancial liabiliy *ien
its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expired. Ene Company's financial liabilities comprise and Other payables.

i. Trade and other payables

Trade and Other payables are recognised when its contractual obligztions arising from past events and the settlavært Of which is exiw-•ted to Bult
ir an outflow from the Company of resources embodying economic benefits. Trade and other payables are initially at fair value.

3.12 Revenue Recognition

An entity shall account for a contract with a customer that is within the scope of IFRS - 15 only when all of the fclbwing criteria are net

i) Identify the contract (s) with a customer;
ii) Ident:fy the performance obligations in the Contract;
iii) Determine the transaction price;
iv) Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in me contracts;
v) Recognize revenuer when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

The Payra Port Authority has recognized its revenue as and when set-vices are rendered
/

upon receipt of paper Gocwnent after complying the Owe.

Other Income Recognition3.13

As per 25th board meeting of Payra Port Authority held on 28 Decaneber, 2016 at liaison Office Of the authority "Other Income / Nan-Operation
Income" (mention in note no. # 05: Interest income on FDR & SND A/C by Tk. 8,928.256, Port Income Tk. License Fee

Tk.4,310,325, Rigistration & Renewåi Tk.963,550 and Sale of Tender Schedule by Tk. 257,200, Recruitment Fee 5,643.9M), Sale Of Sari Tk.
2,937,020 ) has transferred to Special Reserve for meeting up aty emergency situation of Payra Port Authority

CD e
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Payra Port Authority
Notes to the Financial Statement
For the year ended 30 June 2018

Notes No.

04.00

05.00

05.01

06.00

06.01

07.00

08.00

08.01
08.02
08.03

08.01

Amount in Taka
30 une 2018 30 2017

Retained Surplus/(Deficit)
Opening balance
Add

/

(Less): Net profit / (Loss) for the year

Special Reserve Fund
Opening Balance
FDF. & SND Interest Income
Port Income
Miscellaneous Income(Note 05.01)

Miscellaneous Income
Sale Of Tender Schedule
License
Registration & Renewal Fee
Recruitment Fee
Sand Sale

(24.689,487)

141.437.43c)

37 794,651
8.928,256
12,405,075

111,995
73 239,971

257,203
4,310,325

963,550

14111,995

Deferred Income (Grant Received from Government Under Capital Approach):

Opening Balance
Add Grant Received from Government
Less Grant Income (Revenue Expenditure)

Less Grant Income Return
Less Transfer to Revenue (Under Capital Approach)
Less Transfer to Revenue (Depreciation includeed other essets))

Deferred Income Non-Current

Loan from Chittagong Port Authority (CPA)
Opening
Add : Addition during the period
Add : Interest

Less: Payment/ Adjustment
Closing Balance

Fixed Assets:

Operating Tangible Assets (Under Capital Approach)
Intangible Assets (Under Capital Approach)

Operating Tangible Assets
Total Writtendown Value

Operating Intangible Assets (Under Capital Approach)
At Cost

Balance at the beginning of the year
Add: Transfered from loan fund
Add: Addition during the year
Disposal during the year
Total : (A)

c*ÅFIQQ
Cha e d
Acco

(5929,370)
(179653,483)

77,836,296

77 836 2%

124,315,551
16,976,781

1,204,916,523

1,780,015 523

(7,470,423)
(24689.487)

4,596,468
15,900,297

-580,000

736,500

60,000
2,376,500

(36,957,192)

77 836 296

19,384,764

835,484,043

369,432,480



08.02

08.03

09.00

09.01

Accumulated depreciation

Balance at the beginning of the year
Addition during the year
Less: Disposal during the year
Total : (B)

WDV at the year end

The details of fixed assets schedule has been shown in Sch-A

Operating Intangible Assets (Under Capital Approach)
At Cost

Balance at the beginning Of the year
Add: Transferred from loan fund
Add: Addition during the year
Disposal during the year
Total : (A)

Accumulated depreciation

Balance at the beginning Of the year
Addition during the year
Less: Disposal during the year
Total : (B)

WDV at the year end

The details of fixed assets schedule has been shown in Sch-B

Operating Tangible Assets
At Cost
Balance at the beginning of the year
Add: Addition during the year
Less: Transferred to Capital Approach
Disposal during the year
Total : (A)

Accumulated depreciation

Balance at the beginning of the year
Addition during the year
Less: Disposal during the year
Total (B)

WDV at the year end

The details of fixed assets schedule has been shcwn in Sch-C

Cash & Cash Equivalents
Cash in Hand
Cash at Bank(Note 9.1)

Cash at Bank

Current A/C- 4426333034994
SND A/C - 4426336000993

FDR A/C- 4426355009256
FDR A/C- 4426355009272

Ch rt red S
ants•

448,931,886

1,331,083,638

252,396,505

252396 505

97,002,066

--28.080 954

"24 315 551

25.613,196

628,432
2 407,983

8 636 415

16,976,781

59,304

538 048

(244.978,816)
412648,404
23.404,578
23.404,578

214.478,744

357,291

17 326,888

252.396,505

58.153,456
38,348,610

97 002,066

155 394 439

24.786,555

326,641

25613196

3.454,538

2.773,894

6.228 432

19.384,764

121,419
81346,813
81 868 232

142.698,947
22571,659
22.571,659
81746,813



10.00

11.00

12.00

13.00

14.00

15.00

Advance, Deposits & Prepayments
Ali Akber & Ruma Parvin and others

Patuakhali District Office( For Land Purpose)
DISF Project

Palli Bidyut Samity,Patuakhali
Imranul Kabir,Advocate, Banagladesh Supreme Court

Advance Against Land Purchase (Under Capital Approach)
Patuakhali District Office (For Land Purpose)

Accounts & Other Receivable
Other Receivable
M/S Cement Engineering Ltd
M/ S Galf Oriented DUS)

M/S Galf Oriented Seeways(Port DUS)

Deferred Income Current Portion

Accounts & Other Payable
TDS& VDS Payable
Navana Ltd
ABM WaterCompany
Rangs ltd

Security Deposit Payable
M/S MADISCOT IT

InventTechnology
M/S Payra development
Khan Brothers Ship Building Ltd.
'M/S. Bipul Howlader
Akter Furniture
M/ S. Shawpon Howlader
Mr. Abdus Samad

'M/S NE-DEW)
M/S Faria Enterprise
'M/ S Mona Traders
'ABM WaterCompany
MAQ Engineering Ltd
Rafiq Construction Co.
'M,/S. MINDS SHARE
MRS. Newstare International Co. Ltd
'M,/S. Hossain Enterprise
'M/ S. Nodi Enterprise
'M/ s. Nehal Interior & Eng.
MiS. Tecno Hub
'M/ s. Monalisa.
SS Rahman
KK Enterprise
'M/ s. Tasfia Enterprize
'M/ s. Madina Maritime
'Khulna Shippyeard ltd.
MI'S Rana Builders.

'M/ S SKL Engineering Ltd.

Cha d

1,241,119

874 ,

6,817,015

7,173,370
7,173,370

152,850
12 235 371

18,479

76,635

78,104

213,960

1,909,925

5,524,268

141,978

o
1,411542

479,402

4,733

1,058,129

632,212

15,500

48,200

653,481

712,160

1,549,346

408,322

562,500

1,782,689

3,042,038
6,467,721

1.136,744
874,440

2.000,ooo
2701,456
500,000

7,173,370

€252,678
911,398
178,760
498,489

202,590

3 610 089

18,479

67,835

208,670

34,520
58,450

17,275

213,960

2,548,700

1,097,366

3,500

4,733

15,500

48,200

1,549,346

408,321

562,500

1,782,689

4,076,655

n
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16.00

17.00

18.00

18.01

18.02

'Md. Mizanur Rahman
Navana Ltd.

Golden Bridge
M/ S Ideal Concept Consultant
M/ S AG Automobiles ltd.
'M/ S RM Enterpriz.
'M/ S Niloy Motors ltd.
M/ S Entech Logistics
'M/S KANAK Constraction
M/ S Khan Enterprise
M/S Farjana Khan
'M/S Jaman Trade and Technology
M/s.Jahanara World Trade.
M/S Chowdhury International

'M/ S Nirapotta Service ltd.
Anima Traders
'Celestial Tech
Rar.gs Ltd.
BCPCL
M/ S. Bappi Enterprise
M/ S. Prime Trade
Ample Sipping Lines

Provision & Accrual
Other Machinery & Equipment
Computer Equipment

Provision for Tax:

No provision for income tax has kept since the authcrity has no taxable income.

Grant Income from Government:
Grant Income (Under Revenue Approch) Note : 18.01

Grant Income (Under Capital Approch) Note : 18.02

Grant Income from Government:
Grant from Government
Less: Capital Expenditure
Less: Special Program
Less: Survey

Less: Grant Income Return
Grant Income

Grant Income from Government (Under Capital Approch):
Depreciated balance of fixed assets
Depreciated balance included into other fixed assets
Total Grant Income

Cha e
< Ac nts•

311,540

929,910

542,025

1,003,558

448,921

255,927

49,795

32,689

36,528

1,420,000

4,310,325

61,123,349

1,868ß00
62,991,349

179,653,483
285,923,113

687,298,000
(335,099,000)

(5,929,370)

179,653,483

In 653,483

311,540

929,910

542,024

422,cm
448,921

49,000

255,927
86,610

828,487
22,000

22.755,412

215,446,412

532,922,000
(142,500,480)

145,662,632
(IL-705,440)



19.00

19.01

20.00

21.00

Administrative Expenses:
Salary & Allowances
Repair & Maintenance(Note 19.01)
Postage & Courier
Stamp & Seal

Books & Publications
Entertainment
Electric Expenses
Telephone,Telegram,TeIeprinter
Telex/ Fax/ Internet
Travelling Expenses
Office Rent
Printing & Frame
Supplies Expense
Cleaning Expense
Security Guard
Honorium/ Fee/Remunera tion
Miscellaneous Expenses
Petrol, Oil & Lubricant(POL)
Consultancy Fees

Wages
Carriage
Gas & Fuel
Computer accessories

Seminar / Conference
Legal Expense
Event management
Registration Fee
Workers Overtime Allowance
Amortization& Depreciation (Under Capital Approach)

Amortization& Depreciation (Other Sources)
Training Expenses

Repair & Maintenance
Repairs & Maintenance Other
Repair & Maintenance Computer & Office Equipment
Repair & Maintenance Furniture
Repair & Maintenance Office Equipment
Repair & Maintenance
Machinery & Equipment Maintenance
Mator Vehicle Repair & Maintenance
Other Building & Repair & Maintenance

SellingExpense
Promotional expense
Advertisement Expense

Financial Expenses
Bank Charge
TDS on FDR

Ch
< Ac ants,

00

12,222,676

12,607,082

17,585

232,846
31,652

702,009
2,505,609

79,531
95,238

2,207,703

5,253,107
308,082
419,152
24,8CK)

44,453,895

6,318,540
10,000

727,859
435,736
327,500

226,386
238,258
531,900

179,653,483
2,407,983

96,800

448 317

111,340
49,648

725,900
635,619

12 607 082

3,853,808

5,691

4,953,044

17,652

143,521
19,822

518,489
1,754,993

56,264

135,981

675,166
136,350
129,350

1,901,791

147,000
355,743

3,213,265
1,538,051

630
414,778
146,895
75,000

172,500
1,492,000

59,488

590,952

2,773,894

229 314 875

'771,515
16,050

1,486,500
332,549
316,349

-zo922 962

973,407

2,892,390

20,614

688,957
709,571

o
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